

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, and 16-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION

v.

JACOB LEWIS

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL.

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS IN
NOS. 16-285 & 16-300 AND PETITIONER IN NO. 16-307**

JEFFREY R. WHITE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Decades of federal agency regulations governing arbitration have engendered reliance across a range of industries.	4
A. The SEC has shaped the securities industry’s expectations through its broad authority to limit and regulate arbitration.	4
B. Many other federal agencies have solidified industry expectations by acting on their broad authority to limit and regulate arbitration.	8
C. A lack of agency action has also prompted Congress, in some cases, to specifically mandate limits on arbitration.	14
II. The employers’ novel reading of the FAA cannot be reconciled with <i>McMahon</i> and decades of agency rulemaking.	15
A. <i>McMahon</i> held that the FAA does not interfere with an agency’s broad authority to regulate arbitration under a general grant of rulemaking authority.	16
B. <i>CompuCredit</i> does not undermine <i>McMahon</i>	18
C. Respect for statutory <i>stare decisis</i> and settled reliance weigh against adoption of the employers’ sweeping reading of the FAA.	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Charles Schwab & Co. v. FINRA</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	21
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	2, 22
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	2
<i>Fiero v. FINRA, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>In re Department of Enforcement v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1665738 (FINRA Bd. Apr. 24, 2014)	21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	24
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	23
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 666 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2(c)(2)(E)(ii)(I)	17
7 U.S.C. § 1508(j)	15

10 U.S.C. § 987(e)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5518.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(1)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2310(a)(2)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1108(a).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(a)(3).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)	16
49 U.S.C. § 41712(a).....	12

Regulations

40 Fed. Reg. 60168 (Dec. 31, 1975).....	9
44 Fed. Reg. 43377 (July 24, 1979).....	6
44 Fed. Reg. 43378 (July 24, 1979).....	6
44 Fed. Reg. 75255 (Dec. 19, 1979).....	6
57 Fed. Reg. 30519 (July 9, 1992).....	7
57 Fed. Reg. 52659 (Nov. 4, 1992).....	7
58 Fed. Reg. 42588 (Aug. 10, 1993)	7
58 Fed. Reg. 48680 (Sept. 17, 1993)	7
59 Fed. Reg. 4299 (Jan. 31, 1994).....	7
64 Fed. Reg. 19700 (Apr. 22, 1999).....	9

64 Fed. Reg. 25096 (May 10, 1999).....	7
65 Fed. Reg. 70246 (Nov. 21, 2000)	12
69 Fed. Reg. 48652 (Aug. 10, 2004)	12
72 Fed. Reg. 4574 (Jan. 31, 2007)	7
76 Fed. Reg. 23110 (Apr. 25, 2011).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 40779 (July 12, 2011).....	14
76 Fed. Reg. 41375 (July 14, 2011).....	14
77 Fed. Reg. 22374 (Apr. 13, 2012).....	7
80 Fed. Reg. 42710 (July 20, 2015).....	9
80 Fed. Reg. 43560 (July 22, 2015).....	15
81 Fed. Reg. 21002 (Apr. 8, 2016).....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 23360 (Apr. 20, 2016).....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 32830 (May 24, 2016).....	15
81 Fed. Reg. 68688 (Oct. 4, 2016)	13
81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016)	11
81 Fed. Reg. 87274 (Dec. 2, 2016).....	12
82 Fed. Reg. 26649 (June 8, 2017).....	13
Other Authorities	
<i>Attention! Military Lending Act Compliance, Microbilt (2016)</i>	15

Barbara Black & Jill I. Gross, <i>Investor Protection Meets the Federal Arbitration Act,</i> 1 Stan. J. Complex Litig. 1 (2012)	8
Christopher Lewis Peterson & Steve Graves, <i>Predatory Lending and the Military: The Law and Geography of ‘Payday’ Loans in Military Towns,</i> 66 Ohio State L.J. 653 (2005)	15
<i>Contract of Carriage,</i> JetBlue Airways (May 16, 2017).....	11
<i>Contract of Carriage Document,</i> United Airlines (June 23, 2017)	11
Daniel Victor & Christopher Drew, <i>United Airlines Reaches Settlement With Passenger Who Was Dragged Off Plane,</i> New York Times (Apr. 27, 2017).....	10
David S. Schwartz, <i>Enforcing Small Print to Protect Big Business: Employee and Consumer Rights Claims in an Age of Compelled Arbitration,</i> 1 Wis. L. Rev. 33 (1997)	11
<i>Domestic General Rules Tariff,</i> Delta (June 21, 2017)	11
<i>For Profit Higher Education: The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment and Ensure Student Success,</i> Health, Education, Labor and Pensions Committee (July 30, 2012).....	11

<i>International General Rules,</i> American Airlines (2017).....	11
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration</i> <i>Meets the Class Action, Will the Class</i> <i>Action Survive?,</i> 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	6
Jill I. Gross, <i>Historical Basis of Securities Arbitration</i> <i>as an Investor Protection Mechanism,</i> 1 J. Dispute Resolution 171 (2016).....	6
Marc Winermar, <i>2015 Audit of BBB Auto</i> <i>Line, Better Business Bureau 2</i> (2016)	10
<i>Military Lending Law Developments,</i> Utah Bankers Association (Oct. 25, 2016).....	15
<i>National Center for Dispute Settlement</i> <i>(Automobile Warranty Arbitration</i> <i>Program) 2015 Audit, U.S. Federal Trade</i> <i>Commission</i> (2016)	10
<i>National Center for Dispute Settlement</i> <i>(Automobile Warranty Arbitration</i> <i>Program) 2008 Audit, U.S. Federal Trade</i> <i>Commission</i> (2009)	10
Philip A. Loomis, Jr., Commissioner, Sec. & Exch. Comm'n, Address at the Joint Securities Conference: The Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Self- Regulation and the National Market System (Nov. 18, 1975).	5

Press Release, <i>FINRA, NASD and NYSE Member Regulation Combine to Form the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (July 30, 2007)</i> ,.....	5
<i>Report On Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents, Department of Defense (Aug. 9, 2006)</i>	14
<i>SEC Approves Arbitration Summaries, Other Revisions to Industry Programs, 21 Sec. Reg. & L. Rep. (BNA) 683 (May 12, 1989)</i>	7
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, <i>White Paper on Arbitration in the Securities Industry 11 (Oct. 2007)</i>	6
Stephen Wagner, <i>The Department of Education lays out new borrower defense to repayment regulations, University Risk Management & Insurance Association (Jan. 2017)</i>	11
Tony Hadley, <i>Must-Know Details About the Military Lending Act in 2016</i> , Experian (Feb. 29, 2016).....	15
<i>Worker and Consumer Advocates Call on Congress to Pass the Arbitration Fairness Act and Stop Forced Arbitration</i> , Public Citizen (May 7, 2013).....	12
